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| Re:  Respondent: The Bill Healy Foundation
Notice of Civil Resource Violation (CRVS HA 4 12-36)
Tax Map Key: (3) 8-2-006:027 (“Property™)

Dear Mr. Lemmo:

On behalf of Respondent The Bill Healy Foundation (“Foundation”), we submit the
enclosed Answer to the Notice of Civil Resource Violation (“Notice™), dated July 3, 2012, for
the alleged “work without a permit for the unauthorized land use - placement of sand from an
unknown source on the shoreline of land that lies within the Protective Subzone of the
Conservation District.” On July 25, 2012, an administrative time extension to submit an answer
to the Notice was granted from July 26, 2012 to September 10, 2012.

Enclosed is a check in the total amount of $2,000.00 for the administrative fine assessed
in the Notice. Although the Foundation does not contest the Notice, we are paying the fine and
providing a statement (attached to the Notice) in full and final settlement of the events which
resulted in the issuance of the Notice.

Please feel free to contact me should you have any questions or require additional
information. Thank you for your consideration.

Very truly yours,

Steven S.
SSL/KYL
xc: Client
Dana K.N. Sato, Esq.
Allen Salavea, Kamehameha Schools
BJ Leithead Todd, County of Hawaii Planning Director
S. V. (Bud) Quitiquit, Esq. i 080872
William L. Moore e —
Ron Terry, Ph.D.
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Respondent: The Bill Healy Foundation

Answer to Notice of Civil Resource Violation (CRVS HA 4 12-36)
Tax Map Key: (3) 8-2-006:027

STATEMENT

The March 11, 2011 tsunami event caused: (1) substantial shoreline damage along the Leeward
coast of the Big Island, including the park on the subject Property and (2) contributed to a change
in the shoreline conditions, causing the shoreline to move mauka of the pre-tsunami survey

position. Post-tsunami clean-up efforts were conducted by numerous community volunteers
assisted by the Foundation.

1. Beach Sand Introduction: During the tsunami, a large amount of sand was deposited on

the adjacent lot (TMK: (3) 8-2-006: 029). As part of the post-tsunami clean-up efforts of
this adjacent lot, a miniscule amount of sand was inadvertently placed on

TMK: (3) 8-2-006: 027 without securing any DLNR permits/clearances. As
acknowledged by DLNR in the Notice, the small quantity of introduced sand has
dissipated and mixed with the darker sand with no detriment to ocean resources. As

such, no mitigative measures and/or corrective actions will be required of the Foundation
as to this activity.

Soil Deposit: Volunteers working with the Foundation, unaware that the tsunami had
caused the shoreline to move further mauka of the pre-tsunami surveys, and in the
interest of restoring the park and preventing long-standing coconut trees from toppling,
created rock planters, stacked low rock walls, planted several low shrubs, deposited a
layer of soil to restore the lawn, and installed irrigation lines and sprinklers in what has
been now determined to be the shoreline area. Mitigative measures and/or corrective
actions to be implemented by the Foundation include the naturalization of the shoreline
through non-machinery, hand removal of the rock planters, stacked rock and shrub
planting. It also includes hand removal of all emplaced soil from the area makai of a line

5 feet mauka of the DLNR-proposed shoreline, with disposal outside of the Special
Management Area.

The Foundation is also moving the Port-a-Potty mauka to be fully within the adjacer@ropgfty.
The Foundation understands that none of these shoreline naturalization actigri§ requifes a DLNR

permit, and it will address SMA compliance for these activities directly with the Cot%y of 7
Hawaii Planning Department.
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July 19, 2012

Samuel J. Lemmo

Administrator

Department of Land & Natural Resources
Office of Conservation and Coastal Lands
P.O. Box 621

Honolulu, Hawaii 96809

Re:  Respondent: The Bill Healy Foundation
Notice of Civil Resource Violation (CRVS HA 4 12-36)
Tax Map Key: (3) 8-2-006:027

Dear Mr. Lemmo:

This firm represents Respondent The Bill Healy Foundation ("Foundation"), an Oregon
nonprofit corporation, lessee of the above-referred parcel. The Foundation's President Cameron
Healy, and its corporate offices are located in Portland, Oregon. Mr. Healy recently provided us

with a copy of the Notice of Civil Resource Violation ("Notice"), dated July 3, 2012, which
states as follows:

Citation of the violation: Conducting work without a permit for the unauthorized land

use — placement of sand from an unknown source on the shoreline of land that lies within
the Protective Subzone of the Conservation District.

Summons: Respondent is required to submit an answer to the Notice within twenty-one
(21) days from the date of service of the Notice.

Hawaii Administrative Rule ("HAR"), Section 13-1-63(c), provides that "for good cause
shown, the administrator may extend the period allowed for answering a violation notice." The
Respondent is obtaining evidence to respond to the notice, but needs more time to interview the
relevant witnesses to the alleged violation. In addition, due to the location of the sand near the
shoreline, the Respondent has retained a surveyor to assist in the research, and that information
cannot be obtained in the short time remaining for response. The Respondent will also be
travelling and thus is unable to complete the response to the Notice by the July 26, 2012 deadline
for response. It is our understanding that Foundation consultant Ron Terry discussed the

' We believe that the date of service of the Notice to the Foundation was on or about July 5, 2012
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Samuel J. Lemmo
July 19, 2012
Page 2

administrative time extension with Tiger Mills of your Department on July 16, 2012. As
conveyed by Mr. Terry, due to prior travel commitments, Mr. Healy will not have sufficient time
to answer the Notice by the July 26, 2012 deadline as required under HAR, Section 13-1-63.

Therefore, on behalf of the Foundation and Mr. Healy, and pursuant to HAR, Section
13-1-63(c), and in recognition of Mr. Healy’s travel schedule, this letter respectfully requests

your approval of a 45-day administrative time extension from July 26, 2012 to September 10,
2012, within which to answer the Notice.

Please direct all future communication on this matter to my attention, with a copy to
William L. Moore, 159 Halai Street, Hilo, Hawaii 96720. Should you have any questions,
please feel free to contact me. Thank you for your consideration.

Very;truly yours,
‘,ﬁ/ Steven S. C %
SSL/KYL

xc: Client
Paul Kealoha, Kamehameha Schools
S. V. (Bud) Quitiquit, Esq.
William L. Moore
Ron Terry, Ph.D.
/ BJ Leithead Todd, County of Hawaii Planning Director



